
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 6 October 2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09:00)  

2 Papers to note
(09:00 - 09:05) (Pages 1 - 4) 

Scrutiny of Accounts 2014-15: Additional information from the National Library of 
Wales

(Pages 5 - 104) 

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Welsh Government Consolidated 
Annual Accounts 2014-2015
(09:05 - 10:35) (Pages 105 - 177) 

PAC(4)-25-15 Paper 1
Research Briefing

Sir Derek Jones – Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government
David Richards - Director of Governance, Welsh Government
Peter Kennedy - Director Human Resources, Welsh Government
Gawain Evans - Deputy Director Finance, Welsh Government

4 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in 
Wales: Committee correspondence
(10:35-10:45) (Pages 178 - 184) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(4)-25-15 Paper 2 – Letter from Owen Evans, Deputy Permanent Secretary, 
Education and Public Services Group, Welsh Government (14 September 2015)
PAC(4)-25-15 Paper 3 – Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (29 September 
2015)

5 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Letter from the Auditor 
General for Wales
(10:45-10:50) (Pages 185 - 188) 

PAC(4)-25-15 Paper 4

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10:50)  

Item 7 and items 1 & 2 of the meeting on 12 October 2015

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Consideration of evidence 
received
(10:50 - 11:00)  



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: 29 September 2015

Meeting time: 09. - 11.01

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3236

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Aled Roberts AM

Keith Davies AM (In place of Julie Morgan AM)

Gwyn R Price AM (In place of Sandy Mewies AM)

David Rees AM (In place of Jenny Rathbone AM)

Witnesses:

David Melding AM, Deputy Presiding Officer

Nicola Callow, Director of Finance

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly

Peter Curran, Sports Wales

Sarah Powell, Sport Wales

Committee Staff:
Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3236


Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Matthew Coe (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

Steve Wyndham (Wales Audit Office)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies due to her responsibilities as an 

Assembly Commissioner (SO 18.9 refers). Gwyn Price substituted.
1.3 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan and Jenny Rathbone. Keith Davies and 

David Rees substituted.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Assembly Commission 

3.1 The Committee considered the Assembly Commission’s annual accounts for 2014-
15, questioning David Melding AM, Acting Assembly Commissioner, Claire Clancy, 
Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly and Nicola Callow, Director of Finance, 
National Assembly for Wales.

3.2 Claire Clancy agreed to send the Internal Audit Review of effectiveness of the 
Commission together with the corresponding action plan.

3.3 Nicola Callow agreed to send details of the budgets assigned to Women in Public 
Life and Vote@16? national conversation areas of work.

3.3 Claire Clancy agreed to send a note on the actual income performance versus 
anticipated income performance of the Pierhead Building.

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Sport Wales 

4.1 The following table shows Members declarations made during this item:

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


Jocelyn Davies Daughter is a sports coach

Mike Hedges Member of a number of football, 
rugby and cricket clubs some of 
which have received lottery 
funding

Keith Davies Member of a rugby club and 
Board of School Governors

Son is a rugby coach

Aled Roberts Member of Wrexham Football 
Supporters Trust and a school 
governor

David Rees A swimming pool threatened with 
closure is in his constituency

 

4.2 The Committee considered Sport Wales annual accounts for 2014-15, questioning 
Sarah Powell, Chief Executive Officer and Peter Curran, Finance Director, Sport Wales.

5 The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: National 
Procurement Service Annual Report 2014-15 

5.1 Members noted the first National Procurement Service Annual Report for the period 
2014-15 together with the guidance and frameworks. 

5.2 Members agreed that the Committee’s Legacy Report should suggest the successor 
Committee considers the forthcoming work the Auditor General intends to undertake 
on public procurement at the National Procurement Service.

6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the 
Welsh Government's Response 

6.1 Members noted the Welsh Government response and the Auditor General’s remarks 
to the Committee Report.

6.2 Members agreed that the Chair should write to the Welsh Government seeking 
further clarification of the government’s response to the Report recommendations.

Pack Page 3



7 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Consideration of the Welsh 
Government Response 

7.1 Members noted the Welsh Government response to the Committee Report. The 
Auditor General for Wales advised the Committee that he would be writing to the Chair 
later this week with his comments. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

8.1 The motion was agreed.

9 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Consideration of evidence received 

9.1 Members considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 4



www.pwc.co.uk

The National
Library of Wales
Independent
external review

FINAL

July 2015

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-25-15 PTN1

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1



National Library of Wales Final

Independent external review
PwC Page 2 of 22

Contents

Executive summary ...................................................................................................................................................... 3

Findings ........................................................................................................................................................................ 6

Recommendations.......................................................................................................................................................14

Appendix 1: Timeline of events...................................................................................................................................15

Appendix 2: Detailed timeline of events ....................................................................................................................16

Appendix 3: Methodology ...........................................................................................................................................21

Pack Page 6



National Library of Wales Final

Independent external review
PwC Page 3 of 22

Executive summary

Background
At its meeting on 13 March 2015 the Board of Trustees of the National Library of Wales (the Library) agreed to
commission an independent external review in relation to the implementation of the Library’s disciplinary
policy which led to an Employment Tribunal hearing and to the unfair dismissal of two members of staff.

The purpose of the review was to critically assess the processes and decisions made by staff and Library
representatives that led to the tribunal judgement wh
[...]
e rationale for this
clearly explained to the employees. This was not always the case.

The paragraphs (paragraph 5.5) relating to Senior Management Team members do not mention disciplinary
hearing, but the disciplinary policy does include a separate section (paragraph 5.2) explicitly about disciplinary
hearing. It is not evident if paragraph 5.2 can be applied to both senior management and other members of
staff. The options and process to be followed by the Designated Officer, which in the case of disciplinary
matters relating to a member of the senior management team would be the Librarian/Chief Executive, need to
be clearly set out. It would be helpful if the Disciplinary Policy included separate flow diagrams showing the
process for senior management and other members of staff.

The Disciplinary Policy states that when a potential disciplinary matter arises regarding a member of the Senior
Management Team, another member of the Senior Management Team will act as Investigating Officer. Given
the small size of the Senior Management Team and the sense of community of the organisation, this is quite
restrictive and raises issues of capacity and independence. This was a particular issue with the disciplinary
investigations of the two members of staff. The disciplinary investigations were carried out by the Director of
Collections, who is responsible for the largest department in the Library and who had worked with the Director
of Public Services for a long time.

The advice provided by Geldards suggested alternative options as to who the investigating officer could be in
this case. They questioned whether another member of Senior Management Team should undertake the
investigation. There had also been discussions between the Chief Executive and Geldards about the capacity
and skill set of the Director of Collections to undertake the investigation. Any departure from the Disciplinary
Policy to use someone outside of the SMT to undertake the investigation would have re
[...]
f future plans and commitments

When setting the operational plan for the year, trustees will have considered how that plan will further 
the charity’s aims for public benefit. The operational plan brings together the activities that the charity 
will undertake with the resources at its disposal.

Usually the operational plan is then expressed in financial terms as a budget with the expected 
income identified by source and the expected costs identified by planned activity. In setting a budget, 
consideration will need to be given to any restriction on the use of particular funds and uncertainty 
associated with predicting future income. The cash budget will help identify peaks and troughs in the 
charity’s cash flow and will give a warning of when reserves might need to be called on.

Commitments and designations

Commitments made in previous and current financial years will also impact on cash budgets. For 
example, where commitments have been made to pay grants over a number of years then reserves 
may need to be built up to meet these costs if future income streams are uncertain.

As part of a charity’s strategic planning, the trustees will also look beyond the annual operational plan 
and annual budget. This will be particularly important in identifying projects or capital spending plans 
that cannot be met from anticipated future income alone. Where planned expenditure cannot be met 
from a single year’s income alone then this may point to the need to build up reserves to meet future 
expenditure. If reserves are to be built up in this way, then budgets will need to reflect these plans.

Often the funds set aside to meet future commitments and plans will be held as designated funds. By 
identifying a need and setting funds aside in a designated fund, trustees can build up the funds needed 
over a period of time and help manage the financial risk of a project. In this way they spread the 
burden over several years. When calculating the amount of reserves stated
[...]
nt had an under-spend of £46,152,000 which related to annually managed expenditure (AME) budget 
from Treasury not required. 
 
Central Services and Administration had an under-spend of £35,318,000 which related to lower than expected non-cash 
provisions. 
 
The Welsh Government reviews performance and allocates resources according to the voted budget shown on Page 27. 
The expenditure groupings represent the appropriate operating segments, and therefore a separate segmental report is 
not required.  
 
Funding for the Welsh Government during the period was primarily provided by Parliament through the Welsh 
Consolidated Fund and by the European Union. 
 
The accounts present the results of the Welsh Government for the year ending 31 March 2015 and its assets and 
liabilities at that date. The Welsh Government’s core activities incorporated the expenditure of the Royal Commission for 
Ancient and Historic Monuments (Wales) (RCAHMW). The Welsh Government is responsible for operating much of the 
finance function of RCAHMW.   
 
These accounts also report the assets, liabilities and the results of the Welsh Government’s consolidated position. These 
incorporate the following: 
 
Local Health Boards in Wales; 
Finance Wales PLC; 
Career Choices Dewis Gyrfa Ltd; 
WGC Holdco Ltd; and 
Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales LLP 
 
The accounting policies adopted by the Local Health Boards and subsidiaries are set out in their respective financial 
statements.  The differences between those policies and those adopted by the Welsh Government do not have a material 
impact on these consolidated financial statements.  Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to reflect differences in 
accounting policies. 
 
Results for the year 
 
The results for the period are reported in detail in the attached accounts.  The Consolidated Statement of Net Expenditure 
(Page 28) records net comprehensive expenditure of £11bn (2013-14: £13bn).   
 

Non-current assets 
 
Property, plant an
[...]

  
 

Pension 
benefits (to 

nearest 
£1000)3 
2013-14 

 
 

Total  
(to nearest 

£1000) 
2014-15 

 

 
 

Total  
(to nearest  

£1000) 
2013-14 

 
 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Sir Derek Jones KCB 
Permanent Secretary          

160-165 155-160 30-35 85-90 195-200 245-250 

David Richards 
 Director of Governance 
(from 23/05/13) 

95-100 85-90 

(full year 
equivalent 

95-100) 

30-35 - 130-135 

 

85-90 

 

Andrew Goodall1 

Director General (from 
08/06/2014) 

160-165 

(full year 
equivalent 

195-200) 

- 50-55 - 210-215 - 

Owen Evans 

Director General  

130-135 130-135 50-55 50-55 180-185 180-185 

June Milligan 

Director General             

130-135 130-135 35-40 50-55 170-175 185-190 

James Price 

Director General             

130-135 130-135 25-30 25-30 160-165 160-165 

Michael Hearty2
 

Director General              

140-145 145-150 30-35 65-70 165-170 215-220 

Gareth Jones 

Director General                   

130-135 130-135 30-35 75-80 165-170 205-210 

Jeff Godfrey 

Director Legal Services  

( from 23/05/13) 

                   

105-110 90-95 

(full year 
equivalent 

105-110) 

10-15 15-20 115-120 105-110 

Elan Closs Stephens 

Non-Executive Director 

10-15 10-15 - - 10-15 10-15 

James Turner 

Non-Executive Director  

10-15 10-15 - - 10-15 10-15 

Sir Adrian Webb 

Non-Executive Director  

15-20 10-15 - - 10-15 10-15 

Band of Highest Paid 
Director’s Total 
Remuneration (£’000) 

195-200 200-205     

Median Total Remuneration 
(£) 

33,900 33,900     

Ratio 5.9 5.9     
1Andrew Goodall is seconded from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board, and he replaced David Sissling who left on 31/03/14.  
2 Michael Hearty’s salary includes £nil (2013-14: £9,268) of taxable relocation allowances under the relocation policy. 
3The calculation used for pension benefits produces anomalies when untypical movements in benefits arise, which are not reflected by 
actual amounts of pension earned or paid. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 1
[...]
sh requirement, net resource outturn and net operating cost, for the year then ended;  and 

- have been properly prepared in accordance with HM Treasury’s directions issued under the Government of 
Wales Act 2006. 

Opinion on Regularity  

In my opinion, in all material respects, the expenditure and income have been applied to the purposes intended by the 
National Assembly for Wales and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them.   
 

Opinion on other matters  

In my opinion: 

 the part of the Remuneration Report to be audited has been properly prepared in accordance with HM Treasury 
directions made under the Government of Wales Act 2006; and 

 the information which comprises the Management Commentary and the unaudited part of the Remuneration 
Report included within the Annual Report (pages 2 to 10) is consistent with the financial statements. 

Matters on which I report by exception 

I have nothing to report in respect of the following matters which I report to you if, in my opinion: 
 

- the Annual Governance Statement does not reflect compliance with HM Treasury guidance; 
- adequate accounting records have not been kept; 
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; 
- information specified by HM Treasury regarding the remuneration and other transactions is not disclosed; 
- or, I have not received all of the information and explanations I require for my audit. 

Pack Page 140



Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2014-15    
    
 

 26  

Report 

 I have no observations to make on these financial statements.  

 
 
 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas     Wales Audit Office  
Auditor General for Wales     24 Cathedral Road 
8 September 2015      Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 141



Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2014-15    
    
 

 27  

Welsh Government 
Summary of Re
[...]
bsidiary companies are disclosed in their own 
published accounts. 
 
 
24.  Interreg 
 
a)  Interreg III 
Interreg III is a community initiative, which promotes inter-regional co-operation in the EU. The Ireland/Wales Interreg IIIA 
programme is monitored by a committee made up of partnership interests in Ireland and Wales. The scheme is 
administered by the Welsh Government, which holds a separate Euro bank account for this purpose. The scheme has 
finished and a balance sheet position of €543,000 remains as at 31 March 2015. 
 
b)  Interreg DE_LAN 
Interreg De-Lan (Digital Ecosystems-Learning Applications Network) is a project to improve the effectiveness of regional 
development policies for the knowledge economy. No income was received and expenditure of €2,000 was spent  on this 
project.  
 
c)  Interreg IV 
Interreg IV is the replacement for Interreg III, and it has the same objectives, remit and governance as Interreg III. An 
advance of €1,584,000 has been received, with no other transactions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 173



Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2014-15    
    
 

 59  

25.  Results of related companies 
        
         
Results of Consolidated wholly owned companies 
 

           2014-15 2014-15      2013-14 2013-14 
Name of Interest Profit/ (Loss) 

 
£ 

Share Capital 
& Reserves 

£ 

Profit/ (Loss) 
 

£ 

Share Capital & 
Reserves 

£ 
 
Finance Wales PLC (i) 

 
999,937 

 
104,993,471 

 
(4,507,826) 

   
112,894,775  

 
Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales LLP 

 
223,054 

 
30,219,431 

       
   1,156,398  

        
30,442,485  

 
WGC Holdco Ltd  

 
Nil 

 
53,950,000 

                     
    Nil    

         
53,950,000 

 
Careers Choices Dewis Gyrfa Ltd 

 
(3,191,000) 

 
(21,282,000) 

          
 1,144,000  

 
(6,368,000) 

(i) Investment of 12,500 ordinary £1 shares 
(ii) At the time of signing these accounts, the accounts for WGC Holdco Ltd had not been fully audited and certified. 
 
As
[...]
 2014 

 £000 £000 
   
Fair value of assets 140,730 122,270 
Present value of funded defined benefit obligation (216,480) (195,170) 
Asset/(liability) recognised on statement of financial position (75,750) (72,900) 
Other pension liabilities (28,227) (15,039) 
 (103,977) (87,939) 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 176



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Owen Evans 
Dirprwy Ysgrifennydd Parhaol / Deputy Permanent Secretary 
 
Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Education and Public Services Group 
 
 
  
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 029 2082 5381 
owen.evans3@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

14 September 2015 
 
 
 
Dear Chair 
 
FINANCIAL CHALLENGES FACING LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
Thank you for your letter of 8 July welcoming me into my new post as Deputy Permanent 
Secretary of Education and Public Services Group.  I look forward to engaging with the 
Committee. Your letter asked for further information regarding the financial challenges 
facing local government in Wales.  The following goes into some detail but it is important we 
establish a clear, common understanding of the issues. 
 
First, you asked for the Welsh Government’s assessment of the scale of funding reductions 
faced by Local Government.  Annual Local Authority general revenue spending each year is 
some £7 billion excluding that raised through service fees and charges.  Supporting this 
spending, Welsh Government provides funding through Revenue Support Grant and Non 
Domestic Rates of £4.1 billion in 2015-16 which equates to about 58 per cent of the 
spending.  Other sources of finance include council tax, specific grants from the Welsh 
Government and from other bodies (including the UK Government).  In addition, Local 
Authorities also set
[...]
 and this is a matter 
for them. Whilst this is correct, the response does not address the point made by local authorities 
in their evidence to the Committee, namely that the decision of Welsh Government to maintain or 
increase education spend and to address financial pressures on social services, the remaining 
services have taken a disproportionate hit. Indeed, evidence presented to the Committee 
highlighted the concerns of local authorities that many important discretionary services such as 
leisure are at risk of disappearing. 

The Deputy Permanent Secretary acknowledges that the Welsh Government does not at this 
time have detailed information (or plans to collect such data, primarily due to cost) and is 
therefore unable to quantify how and where budget cuts will be made or the impact of reductions 
on statutory and discretionary services. In response to the Committee's question that "it would be 
helpful to understand whether the Welsh Government makes any assessment of where 
reductions are likely to fall, and the longer-term consequences" the answer would appear to be 
no. 

Fourthly, the Committee asked what use had been made (by Welsh Government) of the reserves 
information. The response from the Deputy Permanent Secretary provides a more rounded view 
on how the data has been used, in particular noting that there has been some improvements in 
how reserves data is presented in some local authority statutory accounts. For clarity, It Is 
important to note that it is not for me as Auditor General to necessarily comment upon or approve 

Pack Page 193



Date: 
Our ref: 
Page: 

29 September 2015 
HVT123921caf 

30f3 

reserve levels, although I may from time to time comment on reserve levels as part of my 
accounts work at a specific authority. 

The Code of Practice on local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom requires local 
authorities to include a narrative about the purpose of their reserves and whilst I can encourage 
them to be more expl
[...]
HOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

Pack Page 194



Pack Page 195



Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1 NA 

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 
Auditor General for Wales 

24 Heal y Gadelrlan I Cathedral Road 
Caerdydd I Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Flon I Tel: 029 20 320500 
Ebost I Email: Inlo@Wao.govuk 

www.wao.govuk 

Date: 
Our ref: 
Page: 

1 October 2015 
HVT/2393/caf 

1 of 4 

WELSH GOVERNMENT RESPONSE - RESPONDING TO WELFARE REFORM IN WALES 

The Deputy Clerk's letter of 7 September requested my advice on the Welsh Government's 
response to the Committee's report on Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales that was 
published in July 2015. 

The Welsh Government has indicated that it fully accepts just six of the Committee's 17 
recommendations, accepts one of the recommendations in principle and accepts the 
remaining 10 recommendations in part. Overall, I consider that the Welsh Government has 
not responded fully enough to the Committee's recommendations and I have highlighted 
below some areas where you might wish to seek further information or clarification. 

Recommendation 1: The Welsh Government partly accepts this recommendation, on the 
basis that it sees mitigating the impact of welfare reform as one element of its strategy on 
tackling poverty, and that it has been providing strategic oversight through the Ministerial 
Task and Finish Group on Welfare Reform. Nevertheless, I took it that the Committee still 
wished to see published a stand-alone strategy document and, in that regard, the Welsh 
Government has essentially rejected the recommendation. The Committee might wish to 
consider whether it would, at least, welcome a more specific commitment on the actions the 
Welsh Government will practically undertake to alleviate the impact of welfare reform by, for 
example, developing a specific welfare reform action plan to support the tackling poverty 
strategy. 

Recommendation 2:
[...]
rship and 
coordinate the response to welfare reform in Wales" . Whilst the response from Welsh 
Govemment rightly focuses on understanding the potential impact of further welfare reforms 
and notes that work is in hand with local authorities, Registered Social Landlords and advice 
agencies, I believe the Welsh Govemment should provide clearer leadership by developing a 
specific welfare reform action plan which has been rejected in respect of Recommendation 
1. This would provide a clear focus on the actions it intends to prioritise to address the needs 
of 18-21 year olds. As is stands, the Welsh Govemment appears to be undertaking further 
work to research the potential impact but does not want to formalise its response to these 
challenges into a strategy or action plan which would allow for clearer accountability and 
more effective scrutiny of performance. 

I trust that this advice is helpful to the Committee. 

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

Pack Page 199


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014-15: Additional information from the National Library of Wales
	1 PwC Independent external review - 10 July 2015
	2 Pwc Recommendations Action Plan
	3 PwC Progression of Recommendations
	4 Additional information regarding Geldards LLP
	5 Redundancies dates and amounts
	7 National Library of Wales - Framework Document
	Governing Principles defining relations between Welsh Government Sponsored Bodies and the Welsh Government
	Joint mission and purpose
	Relationships between the Welsh Government and WGSBs

	4.2.1 Donations, grants for research from non-public organisations, or bequests given to the Library are deemed to be private funds and are not covered by the terms of this document.
	4.2.2 All the streams of income mentioned in the following paragraphs (‘Income from Exchequer Sources’ and ‘Income from Non-Exchequer Sources), shall be treated as public funds and the requirements of this document shall apply equally to them.  Funds ...
	4.2.4 The Library must seek as far as possible to maximise its receipts from sources other than the Exchequer where this is consistent with its functions and is in line with the operational plan. It may retain receipts up to the level set out in the b...

	8 National Library of Wales - Private Funds Investment Policy 2015-20
	3.  Estimated Expenditure
	Greater demands will be made of private funds in 2015/16 and 2016/17 in order to finance the proposed conservation centre.
	4.  Dividends and Interest
	5.  Investment Selection and Asset Allocation Policy


	PAC(4)-25-15 PTN1A - Charity Commission - Charity Reserves
	A. Introduction
	B. Key points about charity reserves
	C. Understanding reserves and the need for a reserves policy
	D. Explaining reserves in the annual report
	E. Other questions about reserves
	F. Further information
	Annex 1: A simple approach to developing a reserves policy
	Annex 2: An integrated approach to developing areserves policy for a charity with more complex activities and structures


	3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2014-2015
	RS152122 PAC Welsh Government accounts

	4 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: Committee correspondence
	PAC(4)-25-15 P3 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (29 September 2015)

	5 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: 6 October 2015

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.58

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3250

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses:

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government

Sir Derek Jones, Welsh Government

Peter Kennedy, Welsh Government

David Richards, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3250


Richard Harries (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript (PDF 274KB) View as HTML (333KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 There were no apologies.
1.3 Sandy Mewies AM declared an interest as a Member of the Assembly 

Commission.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014-15: Additional information from the National Library of 

Wales 

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Welsh Government Consolidated 
Annual Accounts 2014-2015 

3.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s Consolidated Annual Accounts 
2014-15, questioning Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, David Richards, Director 
of Governance, Peter Kennedy, Director Human Resources and Gawain Evans, Deputy 
Director Finance, Welsh Government.

3.2 Sir Derek Jones agreed to send further information on the following issues:

 Details of website traffic and number of hits the Welsh Government Consolidated 
Accounts receive on the web to give an indication of readership

 Reasons why the amount of food waste over the Welsh Government’s estate has 
increased from 2013-14

 Reasons why the NHS risk pool has not been itemised in the consolidated 
accounts for 2014-15 as it has been in previous years and explain why this 
information has not been reported in the accounts 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44699/6%20October%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44699/6%20October%202015.html?CT=2


 Provide a full breakdown on non-cash items and AME and include the figures 
from 2013-14 for comparison

 How the Welsh Government addresses cash management and in particular the 
£86.8m underspend relating to health boards

 Details of what the £19.6m other liabilities consists of 
 When the original receipts were expected in for the special payments relating to 

Tryst Engineering Company and Desk Link Office
 Situation regarding restocking of anti-viral drugs for a pandemic influenza 

outbreak
 The cause of the losses regarding Careers Choices Dewis Gyrfa Ltd

3.3 During the consideration of the evidence received, Members asked that the 
Permanent Secretary send details of how his strategy to achieve a gender balance of 
50:50 by 20:20.

4 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: 
Committee correspondence 

4.1 Members noted the correspondence. 

4.2 It was suggested that it would be helpful if the Welsh Government asked local 
government to provide a more detailed level of information on what each reserve is 
intended for and how they expect to spend it over a period of time. 

4.3 The Chair advised that it is unlikely that the Committee will revisit this issue before 
the end of the Assembly term. 

5 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Letter from the Auditor 
General for Wales 

5.1 Members agreed that the Chair should write to the Welsh Government seeking 
further clarification on the response to the Committee’s report.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

6.1 The motion was agreed.



7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Consideration of evidence received 

7.1 Members considered the evidence received.


